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1. Overall Description:
RAN3 thanks SA3 for the received LS on User Plane Integrity Protection for eUTRA connected to EPC.

RAN3 can provide the following feedback on the questions raised by SA3:


a) (RAN 2 and RAN 3) when supporting UP IP do you have any feedback on whether it should be supported with NR PDCP or LTE PDCP or both? 

[bookmark: _Hlk70592616]Answer: From RAN3 perspective, there is no constraint. Since legacy eNBs and UEs will not support UP IP, RAN3 protocols will anyway need to support a mix of scenarios. Further, as the impact is mostly on RAN2 protocols, RAN3 can follow RAN2’s view on this matter.


c) (RAN 3 and CT 1) is a MME mandated to copy all the EEA/EIA bits from NAS signalling into the S1-AP signalling?

Answer: RAN3 is not aware of a mandate on the MME to copy all EEA/EIA bits from NAS signalling into S1AP. At the time of the introduction of the ZUC algorithm, there seems to have been no clear expectation that a legacy MME would support transfer of the new capability bit. On the other hand, it is possible for an existing implementation to implement a simple mapping that includes also reserved bits, by extending the existing mapping logic of TS 36.413; however from a standards perspective such behaviour is not currently mandated.

The consequence of the above is that a new algorithm can only be used in the RAN (for example) if the MME supports at least the related mapping (NAS  S1AP).


d) (RAN 3) is a legacy eNB mandated to copy all the EEA/EIA bits from S1A-AP signalling into the X2-AP signalling at handover and secondary node addition?

Answer: There is no explicit mandate on eNBs to copy all the EEA/EIA bits for use in X2 (e.g. for handover, context retrieval, etc). Specific implementations may do so since understanding of the meaning of all bits is not required for re-encoding (i.e. there is no need to derive a mapping as with the previous case at the MME).

Related to this, RAN3 discussed the possible scenario where some eNBs do not support the transfer of a new bit within the security capabilities. Since already today the MME is able to detect the loss of some capability information during the path switch procedure, it may be useful to enable the MME to re-send the information within the same procedure (similarly to the case in 5G).

2. Actions:
To SA WG3, CT1, CT4, RAN2 and SA2
ACTION: 	RAN3 kindly asks the above groups to take the above information into account and provide further updates as needed.


3. Date of Next RAN3 Meetings:
RAN3#113-e	16 – 27 August 2021	Electronic meeting

